

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JILL L. BROWN, Warden, *Petitioner,*

v.

RONALD L. SANDERS, *Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of the State of California  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ROBERT R. ANDERSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MARY JO GRAVES  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
WARD A. CAMPBELL  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
JANE N. KIRKLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
Counsel of Record  
1300 I Street  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 324-5244  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Counsel for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. CALIFORNIA IS NOT A “WEIGHING” STATE</b>	2
A. The Concept Of “Weighing” Is Too Amorphous To Use To Distinguish The States’ Various Penalty Selection Processes	2
B. Whether A State’s Penalty Selection Process Is “Weighing” Or “Non-Weighing” Is Determined By Examining The Entire Nature And Substance Of The State’s Selection Procedures	3
1. The Reference To “Special Circumstances” In California’s Capital Sentencing Factors Does Not Mean California Is A “Weighing” State	4
2. California Does Not Limit Which Sentencing Factors A Jury May Consider	8
C. California Has Always Been A “Non-Weighing” State	11
<b>II. THE PENALTY IS VALID UNDER <i>BRECHT</i> OR THE STATE’S HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS</b>	13
A. The California Supreme Court Correctly Assessed The Impact Of The Invalid Special Circumstances	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Brecht</i> Analysis Is Contradicted By The Facts	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacigalupo v. California</i> 512 U.S. 1253 (1994)	7
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	4, 7, 8
<i>Belmontes v. Brown</i> 494 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Boyde v. California</i> 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	13-16, 18, 19
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> 525 U.S. 141 (1998)	16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	14, 15
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. State</i> 535 So.2d 1354 (1988)	9
<i>Cole v. State</i> 666 So.2d 767 (1995)	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Coleman v. State</i> 378 So.2d 640 (1979)	9
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	16
<i>Elkhart v. Books</i> 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	9
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	5, 8
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	4
<i>Morales v. Woodford</i> 388 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Pensinger v. California</i> 502 U.S. 930 (1991)	7
<i>People v. Allen</i> 42 Cal.3d 1222 (1986)	15
<i>People v. Avena</i> 13 Cal.4th 394 (1996)	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> 1 Cal.4th 103 (1991)	7
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> 6 Cal.4th 457 (1993)	3, 6-8, 11, 12
<i>People v. Boyd</i> 38 Cal.3d 762 (1985)	13
<i>People v. Cain</i> 10 Cal.4th 1 (1995)	6
<i>People v. Coffey</i> 67 Cal.2d 204 (1967)	15
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> 46 Cal.3d 123 (1988)	8
<i>People v. Holt</i> 15 Cal.4th 619 (1997)	13
<i>People v. Howard</i> 1 Cal.4th 1132 (1992)	12
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> 22 Cal.4th 900 (2000)	12
<i>People v. Jones</i> 29 Cal.4th 1229 (2003)	15
<i>People v. Medina</i> 11 Cal.4th 694 (1995)	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> 24 Cal.4th 130 (2000)	6, 11
<i>People v. Montiel</i> 5 Cal.4th 877 (1993)	11
<i>People v. Morris</i> 53 Cal.3d 152 (1991)	6
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> 17 Cal.4th 1216 (1998)	6, 11
<i>People v. Silva</i> 45 Cal.3d. 604 (1988)	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> 31 Cal.3d 797 (1982)	11
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	5, 7, 8, 10-12
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	14
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	4-6, 11
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> 456 U.S. 410 (1982)	8, 11-14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	5, 8, 9, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Eighth Amendment	7, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3591	9
California Penal Code § 190.3, subd. (a)	6
Fla. Stat. § 921.141, subd. (5)	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30, subd. (b)	9
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 905.2	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101, subd. (5)	9



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**No. 04-980
